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AGENDA ITEM 35

Discuss and take appropriate action on bids received for CR 175 street reconstruction.

Bids were received from the following:
Austin Bridge & Road, Austin
Austin Engineering Co., Inc., Austin
Bland/Schroeder/Archer, L.P., Austin
Capital Excavation Company, Austin
C. C. Carlton Industries, Ltd., Austin
Ella Construction, L.P., Austin
Garey Construction, Ltd., Austin
Hunter Industries, Ltd., San Marcos
RGM Constructors, L. P., Pflugerville

Moved: Commissioner Hays
Seconded: Commissioner Heiligenstein

Motion: To award the bid for CR 175 street reconstruction to Garey Construction.
Vote:3-0

< Attachment >
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' | BAKER-AICKILLEN
Ii & ASSOCIATES, INC.
Engineers/Surveyors

May 6, 2002

Mr. Joe England, P.E.
County Engineer
Williamson County

710 Main Street, Suite 201
Georgetown, Texas 78626

RE: County Road 175 Reconstruction
Bid Recommendation
Job No. 713-2-013

Dear Mr, England:

On May 1, 2002 bids were opened for the above referenced project. A total of nine
qualified contractors submitted bids. The low bidder was Garey Construction, Ltd. with a
bid of two million, ninety eight thousand, six hundred sixty six dollars and ninety five
cents ($2,098,666.95). Attached you will find a bid fabulation of all items and
contractors.

Baker-Aicklen and Assoc., Inc. has contacted the three references supplied by Garey
Construction and we feel they are qualified to construct the project in a competent and
timely manner. We, therefore, recommend that Williamson County award Garey
Construction, Ltd. the contract for County Road 175 Street Reconstruction.

If you have any questions regarding the above, please give me a call at 512-244-9620.

Sincerely,
5-14.02
H. D. Koye, PfE. wﬁﬁu

HDR/vmb
Attachment

0:A0711-2-013-12\UenglandLurBid Rec5-6-02

203 E. Main St., Suite 201 = Round Rock, Texas 78664 « 512,/244-9620 = FAX 512/244.-9623
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| Project; County Road 175
intion: Street Reconstruction
Owncr: Wilk 3
|Job Number: 02-WC425
Bid Date: May 1, 2002
Project Location: Williamson County . . -
_ Garey Construction CC Carlton Construction _Austin Engineeting “Bland/Sciaveder “Ella Construction Austin Bridge & Road Capital Excavation Co. RGM Construcions Hunter Industries
Tech. Spec. | Description [eantity Unit Price]  Amount Unit Pricel Amownt | UnitPrice] Amount | UnitPrice] Amount | UnitPrice] Amount Unit Price] _ Amount Unit Price] _Amount Unit Pricef _Amoust | Unit Price] Amount
100 |PREP ROW 24.6 $3.010.00 $74,046. $4000.00] 398400001 $3,160.001 STLTI6000 $2.12300) 552225 53530001  $86.838.00] 5820000 5201.720.00] $100000] 324.600.00]  37.500.00( 3184 $6231.00}  $153,282 60
106 [OBLITERATE ABND ROAD (REM ACP)Y22* WIDE) 9.2 $1.004 59200 52500000  $23.000.00f $1.20000] $11.04000 -5138.00]  $1269.60 '$400.00) 5368000 3375000  $3450.000 SI1300008 S11.960.001  $6.000.00{  55520000{ 32.534.00{ 52331230
110 _Huun><>..._oz (RDWY) 3.475 $465]  $39.408.75 $5.00]  $42,375.00| $3.00] _ 367.800.00 $6.501 - 355087501 $6400  $54.240.00{ '$9.50]  $80.512.50 $13.000  $110,175.00 $700{ 359325000  S11.04f  $93,564.00]
110 |EXCAVATION (RDWY & CHAN) 13.118 $4.65 $61.003.35 $5.00]  '$65.595.00 38000 $104.952.00} $6.00{  $78,714.00{ $6.50]  385273.50{ $9.50{  $124.630.50 $13.00f  $170.547.00 $9.00{ $131307.00¢  $1373| $180,12387
EMBANKMENT (ORD COMPXTYBNCL1) 16,546 _ 5280 $46.328 80 $3.00]  s49.638.000 - 33000  $49.638.00) 4200 - $69.493.20{ $4.10]  $67.838.60 $7.10{ '$117.476.60 58,000 5132,368.00 35 $82.730.000 31077 $178.200.42
160 |FURNISH AND PLACE TOPSOIL (CL2X4") 69.343 30.81 $56.572.83) $1.00]  $69.343.00 3035 $24.445.05 $070{ 348 890, 04 $0.82]  $57.271.26] 30.65]  $45397.95 SL75| 312222525 31000 $69.843.00 S0.70]  $48.890.10{
FLEX BASE (TYAXGR2XCL2) 36,749 $8.500  $312,366.50 $11.00] 340423900 1275 $468,549.75 $7.65] $281.129.85]  312.10] 5444662501  $11.00] $404239.00]  -3I $367.450.00 $12.00] $440983.00]  $12.65] $464.874.85]
320 |PRIME COAT (MC-30) 9.904 $1.50]  $14.856.00 $2.00] 519,508,000 3170 $16836.80 SIS0 $14,856.00 31.70]  $16.836.80] $130f  $12.875.20) $1.75]  $17.332.00 $1.20] 31188450 $145]  $14,756.96]
340 |ASPH CONC PYMT (TY C) (PG70-22) 3" 8171 $30.15]  $246.355.65 $34.00] 277314000 33485 328475035 -$30.15]  $246.355.65 $33.00]  $310.498.00 $34.00f  $277.814.00} $34.00]  $277.814.00] $40.00| 532684000  $40.12] $327.320.52
TRENCH EXC. PROTECTION 2,701 $1.05 $2.836.05 $1.00 $2.201.00{ 3100  $2.701.00] sLIof  s297110 - $100[  52.701.00) 5100 $2.701.00( $059]  $1.59359 $2.00]  $540200] $5.50]  $14.255.50)
420 |JCONC STR (CL A) (CONC VAL GUTTER) (SPEC) 14.3 $350.00 $5,005.00 3500000 %7 $38285]  3547476] 312930  5270699]  $375.00 3536250  $245.00]  $3,503.50]  $244.65|  $3.498.50 $45000] 36435000 $260.00] $3.718.00
RIP-RAP (CLA) (FLATX3"CONG) 325 . $250.00{ $8.125.00) $400.00)  $13 $31200]  $10,140.00] . $153.25 $4.980.63]  $305.00; $9912500  s25000(  $8.125.000  $250.00]  $8,125.00 $400.00)  $13.00000]  $260.00 $8.450.00
RIP-RAP (CLA) (SLOPED)5"CONC) 124.0 $250.00{ - $31.000.00] 330000 - 337200000  $32000f 539.680.00  5196.00] 524304.00{ 3315.00f 53906000 $260.00{ $32.24000{  '$25000]  $31.000.00 $450.000  $55.800.008  $260.00{  $32.240.004
_ml_m._c’w (COMMON)YGROUTED)SPEC) 27.1 $300.00{ $8,130.00/ $350.00] 39485000 356000  $15.17600]  $460.00]  $12466.00] $550.00]  $14,905.00 $240.00{  $6.504.00] $300.00F  $8.130.00) $400.00]  $10.840.00]  $200.00) $5.420.00
RIP-RAP (CL BYXDITCH LINING) (SPEC) 71.6 $250.00! $17,900.004 $150.00]  $10.74000{ 828571 $2045684]  s195.000 13962000 $280.00]  520.048.00]  $260.00] $18.616.00 $280.00]  '$20,048.00) $390.00)  $27.924.00] * 525000  $17.900.00
450 JRAILING (GALY STL PIPE) {SPEC) 68 $80.00 $5.440,00] $30.00]  $5.440.00/ $58.28]  53.963.04 $4440]  $3.01920 - $57.00 $3.876.00] $65.00{  $4,420.00 55099  $3.461.32 $70.00]  $4.760.00) $55.00] $3.740.00|

CMP AR {GALY STL DES 2) 224 $29.10 $6.518.40] $30.00]  $6.720.004 $36.00]  38.064.00 $56.501  $12.656.00 $46.00]  $10.304.00{ $28.00] 3627200 $38.32 $8.583.68] $35.00]  $7.840.00 $34.00] $7.616.00]
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460 |CMP AR {GALV STL DES 3) 29| LF $34.25 $993.25 $40, $1.160.008 $43.00)  $1247.00] --362.60f - $181540] - $53.00] $1537.00f $33.00 $957.00 $53.37)  $1,547.73] $65.000  $1.885.00 $42.004 $1.218.00]
460 |CMP AR (GALY STL DES 4 189| LF $3240]  57.257.60] 548000 3907200 $54.00]  $10:206.00 $65.00] 31228500  599.00]  $18.711.00) $37.00]  36,993.00) 578.09)  $14.750.01 $45.00]  $8.505.00) $48.004 $9,072.004
460 JCMP AR (GALY STL DES §) 145 | IF $51.90) $7.525.50] $80.00{  $11.600.008 $76.00]  $11,020.00] $8000{  $11.600.00 $30.00}  $11.600.00) $50.000  $7.250.00] $79.59]  $11.540.55 $65.00 - $9.425.00 $75.001  $10.875.00
: 460 |CMP AR (GALY STLDES 7) 115] LF $68.50 $1871.50]  $10000] $11.50000{ _ $100.00] $11500.00] . $80.00]  59200.00f  5106.00] $12.190.00) $66.00]  $7.590.00]  $106.46] $12242.90 $85.00]  $9,775.00{  390.00]  $10.350.00)
7] 460 |CMP (GALV STL 18™) 17] LF $77.00) $459.00{ $38.00 5646.00) $32.00 $544,00/ 395000 - Si61500f  $46.00 $782.00) $26.004 $442.00{ $65.67]  $L11639 $40.00 $680.00]  $30.00) $510.00}
23 460 |CMP (GALV STL 24™) 184 | LF 521.80 $4.011.20 $40.00]  3736000{  $3300] 3699200  S105.00{  $19.320.00 $76.00]  $13.984.00| $21.00]  $3,864.00] $16.04]  $13.991.36] $4000] 3736000  $40.00 $7.360.00)
24 462 |CONCBOX CULV{10* X 59 400 LF $253.65|  $101.460.00] 337500 $15000000( _$335.00] $15400000] 3358.00{ 3143200000 $31650] $126600.00]  $310.00] $12400000 _ 349981 519992400  S400.00] SI60.00000  $425.00] $170,000.00
F3 462 _MOzn.uox CULV (7" X 39 548 LF $159.05 $87.159.40; $21000{ $115080.00)  $237.00] 3129.576.00] $215.00] 3i2001200] $200.00{ 5109.600.00]  5225.00] $123300.00{  $307.00] $168236.00 $300.00]  $164.40000]  $250.00]  $137.000.00
26 464 |RC PIPE {(CL 1II)(18") 17} LF $35.30) $600.10, $40.00 $680.001 - $36.00 5612.00} 563.00]  $1.071.00[ 36200 $1,054.00; $34.00 $578.004 35825 $990.25 $50.00 $350.000  545.00] $765.00
7 464 |RC PIPE (CL 1I1}{24™) 1551} LF 3$41.55 $64.444.05 $40.00]  $62.040.00} $44.00] 56824400  -$64.00]  $99.264.00 $57.00]  -$88.407.00, “$40.00] _ $62,040.00) $53.95] $83,676.45 $60.00]  393.06000]  $56.00]  $86.856.00{
78 464 |RC PIPE (CL IID(0™) 324] LF $55.00] $17,520.00 $60.00]  $19440.00f 554000  $17.496.00] s18.00]  s2527200]  -s68.00] $22,032.00] $53.00  $17,172.00 $67.150  $21.756.60 570.00] $2268000f  $68.00]  $22.032.00]
29 464 |RC PIPE (CL 1I¥4Z") 429 LF $86.15 £36.958.35 $90.00;  538.61000( - 8100 $34749.00] $117.00]  $50.193.00]  $141.00[  360.489.00 $83.00{  $35607.00] 312164  $52,133.56] $100.00]  $42.900.00]  $110.00[  $47,190.00|
30 464 JRC PIPE{CL V)}(15") 95! LF $38.40 $3.648.00 $5000] - 54750001 34400  $4.180.00] $60501  5574750] 86200  35.890.00{ $37.00  $3.515.00 $7949]  $7.55155 $65.00  $6.175.00) 545.00 $4.275.00
31 464 |RCPIPE {CL V){24") 68| LF $49.85) 53.380.80 360,00 '$4.080.00] $53.000  $360400 - s7400]  s503200]  $130.00 $8.840.00] $48.00]  $3.264.00| $95.40(  $6487.20) $80.00]  $5.440.00] $55.00  %3,740.00]
32 465 |MANH (COMPL) (TY M) _ 4} EA $3.995.00} $15.980.00] $2,500.00(  $10.000.00] $4.400.00{ $17,600.00] $1470.00]  $588000] 34,10000] 31640000 $3.850.00] _ $15400.00] $3225.05] 81290020 34.000.00] 51600000 5250000  $10,000.00]
33 465 |INLET (COMPLYTY HX3"X3'NGRATE) 2| Ea $1,635.00f $3.270.00] 3330000, 3660000 52580000  $5.160.00]  $700.00 $1.400.00(  32,350.00; $4.70000]  52.685.00] 35370000 $2,173.96]  $4347.92] 200000 S4 $1.200.00] $2,400.00]
34 465 |INLET (COMPLYXDROPXS'X5'NSPEC) 1} EA $3,895.00 $3,.895.00]  $4.200.00 $420000] 52950000 32.950.00{ $140000] 5140000 5270000 52700000 32.765.00] 52765000 3259958  $259958] $3.00000]  53.00000{ 33.00000]  $3.000.00]
35 465 JINLET (COMPLXTY HXZ'X2’NGRATENSPEC) 1} EA 51.040.00] $1.040.00] $2.000.000 5200000 $2.300.00] $2.300.00] 5600.00} $600.00] _$2.000.00/ $2.00000] 5266000 $2.660.00) _ 31.60349) _ S1.603.49]  $1700.00]  $170000]  $900.00 $900.00
36 465 |Iniet (COMPLYCURBMSPECY10") 6! EA $2.285.00) $13.71000] $2.600.00] $15.60000] $2.800.00] $16.800.00} $1800.00] $1080000{ $2450.00]  514700.00] $4.000.00] 52400000 $2.737.34]  $16424.04] $2.900.00] $1740000] 5280000| - $16.500.00
37 466  JHEADWALL (SPEC) (42™) 1} EA $1.560.00} 51560001  $350000( 3350000 52530000 $2530000 $170000] - 5170000 $2.600.00f  S2.600.00{ . $900.00 $900.00]  $853.76] $853.76] _ $4,000.00]  $4.000.00] $1.300.00) 5$1,300.00
38 456 |WINGWALL (3 - 10° X 5" BOX CULYY{PWAS)II=5") 1} EA $1004000]  $10.040.00) $10.000.00] 510.000.00] $15000.00{ $1500000] $4.15000]  $4,150.00] $15300.00} _ $15300.00] $9.60000]  39.600.00] 35041.03]  $5041.03] SI2.000.00]  $12.00000 $6.200.00 $6.200.00
39 466 |WINGWALL (3 - 10° X 5 BOX CULVNFW45)Ii=5") 1| EA $3.,075.00] $8,075.00] _$10000.00]  $10.000.00) 3510000 _ $5.100:00] $4.300.00(  $4.300.00{ _53.500.00 '$3.500.00] $7720.001  $7,72000] $6.901.36] 3690136 51400000  $14.000.00] $6.200.00) $6.200.00)
40 466 |WINGWALL (4- 7 X 'Y BOX CULVNPW-45)H=3") 2[ EA $675000]  $13,500.00| $6.500.00] $i3.00000f $9.600.00] $19.200.00| $1.650.00]  5330000] $9.800.00]  $19.600.00 57,940.00[  $15,880.00] 5335597 _ $6711.94] $10.000.00]  $20.000.00] $2.800.00) $5.600.00)
4i 467 |SAFE END TRT (TYHXCMP) (DES AX6:1¢F) 2] EA $590.00] $1.130.00  $1.500.00( 3300000 5198000  $3.960.00] $1400.00] $2.300.00] $2.800.00 $5.600.00] 31600000  $320000] 5138044  $2760.88] 5100000  $2.000.00{ $1.500.00 $3,000.00/
42 467  ISAFE END TRT (TYIIHCMP) (24" H6:1X(F) 1] EA $435.00] . $43500] 3320000  $320000{ $1.00000]  $1.00000] $1200.00]  5:200.00] $1.500.00 $1.500.00]  $815.00 $815.00]  $i.11633]  $1.116.33 $950.00 $950.000 $1,000.00} $1,000.00}
43 467 __|SAFE END TRT (TYHXCMP) (18"X6:1)(P) 2] EA $330.00] 3660.00] 5250000  $500000  $830.00]  51760:00] 31.150.00]  $2.300.00] $1.300.00 $260000  $720.00]  $1.44000]  $813.22] $1.626.44 $750.00|  $1.50000{  $850.00 $1.700.00
44 496 |REMOVE OLD STR (SMALLYPIPE) 11| EA $200.00( $2,200.004 $500.00 $5500.00]  $900.00]  $5900.00] 550000 3550000  $200.00 5220000  §350.00  $3.850 $797.84]  $8.776.24 $400.00;  $4.400.000  5250.00] $2.750.004
45 496 |REMOVE OLD STR(SMALLNPIPE AND RIP-RAP) 5] EA $400.00] $2,000.00] $500.00, 52500000 $1.350.00]  $6.750.00]  $50000f  $2500.00]  $300.00 $1.50000]  $350.00]  $1.750.00]  s877.62]  $4388.10] $1.000.00]  $5.00000]  $500.00 $2.500.00
46 496___|REMOVE OLD STR (SMALL)SET) 1] EA $500.00| $500.00f  $1.000.00 $L.000.00]  $300.00] 5300.00{ "~ $500.00/ $500.00]  $400.00 340000  $350.00 $350.00] 3219402}  $2.194.02]  $1.000.00] 50000000  $500.00 $500.00)
47 500 |MOBILIZATION 1} LS $233,190.00(  $233.190.00{ $84254.90 _$84.254.90] $40.000.00 540 000.00| $253.591.97 $253.591.97] $188,000.00]  $188,000.00] $262.506.71| $262.506.71] 5240.000.00} $240.000.00| $145.000.00] $145,000.00} $312.096.00|  5312.096.00
48 502 |BARC, SIGN, AND TRAF HAND e[ Mo $4500.00] 54500000} _$2000.00{  $20.000.00] $3.00000| $30000.00| $7.500.00] $75.000.00] $8.800.00]  $83.000.00] $5.500.00]  $55.000,00{  $3,000.00, _ $30.000.00]  52.000.00] _ 52000000 $1.887.00]  SIS.870.00
49 508 |CONSTR DETOUR (CL 3) 6.820[ SY $6.40[  $43.648.00 $6.000  $40.920.00] $7.50;  $51.150.00 $28.55]  $194,711.00] $1.70]  $79.794.00] $12.00( " $81.840.00) $7.00]  $47.740.00 $15.00] $102.300000  $1130]  $77.066.00]
50 512 |PORT CONC TRAF BAR (LOW PROF)XTY A) 740 | LF $34.20]  $25.308.00 $40.00{  $29.600.00]  $40.00|  5$29.600.00 $92.04]  $68.109.60) $37.000  $27.380.004 $33.00]  $24,420.00) $41.57]  $30.761.80 53000 32220000  $3650(  $27.010.00|
51 512 |PORT CONC TRAF BAR (LOW PROFXTY C) 280 ] LF 5220 $616.00 $20.00 55600000  $14.50  $4.060.00 520.00]  $5.600.00] $14.00 $3.920.00/ 35.00]  $1.400.00) $10.77]  $3.015.60 51500 34200000  $14.00 $3,920.00]
52 512__|PORT CONC TRAF BAR (LOW PROFXTY D) 740} LF $4.80{ $3.552.00{ 51000] 5740000  $15.00] $11,100.00 52000]  $14.800.00 $8.50 $6.290.00/ $1050{  $7.770.00) $1331]  $9,349.40 $3.00| 35920000  $10.00|  $7.400.00
53 520 |CONCRETE CURB & GUTTER {6™) 20121} LF $5.65]  $113.683.65 57.00] $140.847.00{ $6.40 $128.774.40] 33.00 $160.968.00] $6.201  $124,750.20 $5.50{ $110.66550] - s6.49] 313058529 $7.00]  $140.847.000 56.50{  $130,786.50
54 529 {CONCRETE CURB (SPECXRIBBON)(24") 4821 LF $9.25 $4.458.50 $10.00) $4.820.00f $7.43]  $3.581.26 523.00]  $11.086.00] 5$1.30 $3.518.60 $9.25 $4.458.50} $586]  s2.82452] . s7.00(  $3374000 510.00f $4.820.00)
55 520 JCONCRETE CURB {SPECHRIBBON)18") 144} LF $8.75 $i.260.00 $10.00] _ $1.440.00f $7.43 _ $1.069.92 $20.80]  $2.99520 5130 $1.051.20 $8.75 51.260.00 $7.42] 5106848 $7.00]  $1.008.00{ $9.00) $1,296.00)
56 530 |{DRIVEWAY (ACP) 829 ] SY $16.30 $13.512.70f $10.00 $829000]  s18.00[ $14922.00 $1325]  $10984.25 $1000{  '$8.290.00 $17.00]  $14.093.00] $21.76]  $18.039.04 $30.00{ 52437000  $17.60[  314.590.40]
57 531 {CONC SIDEWALX (WHEEL CHAIR RAMP) 6] EA $550.00 $3300.00]  $750.00 34500001 368571  s4.11426  3371.00] 52226.00]  $670.00 $4.02000]  s750.00]  $4.50000]  $527.87 $3.161.12 $750.00  $4.500.00(  $900.00 $5,400.00)
58 531 {CONC SIDEWALK (4FT.) 25| SY $40.00 $1,000.00[  $50.00 $1,250.00] $25.11 $641L75 $23.75 $593.75 $25.00] $625.00] $4500]  $1,125.004 $24.43 $610.75 $33.00 $82500  532.00 $800.00/
59 536 |CONCRETE MEDIAN (SPECHSTAMPED & COLORED) 686 SY $52.00 $35.672.00] $70.00]  $48.02000]  $65.14] $44.686.04 $3950] s77.097.00  s57.00]  39.102.00] $5200]  $35.672.00{ 558.50f  $40,131.00) $55.00]  $37,730.00{  $60.00]  $41.160.00
60 538 |R.O.W.MRKR (TY HXINSTALLED) 6] EA $100.00; $600.00( 520000 SL20000] 520000 3120000  5100.00) $600.00{  $500.00) $3.00000  $320.00 5192000  $724.90]  $4.349.40 $45000] 5270000  $150.00f . $900.00
61 560 |[MAILBOX INSTALL (SGL) 8] EA $95.00 $760.00(  $200.00 51600001  $12500{  $1000.00 $95.00/ $760.00]  $110.00 $380.00{ $95.00/ $760.00]  $120.00) $960.00 $100.00/ S800.00  $95.00f $760.004
62 618 | CONDUIT (PVCKSCH-48){4") 3349 | LF $1500]  $57.735.00] $10.00]  $38.490.00] 517.25]  $66.395.25 $15.001  $57.735.00( $1470]  $56.580.300 $15.00]  $57.735.00] $15.00]  $57.735.00) 514.00] 353886000 515000  $57.735.00]
63 618 |CONDUIT (PVC) (SCHD 40) (27) 521 | LF $6.001 $3.126.00| 510001 $5.210.00] 5745]  $3.381.45 $6000  $3,126.00] $6.70 $3,490.70 $6.00]  $3.126.00] $6.00]  $3,126.00] $7.00]  $3.647.00{ $6.00) $3.126.00
64 618 |CONDUIT (PVC) (SCHD 40) (3™) 155 | LF $16.00, $2.480.00{ $10.00f $1.550.00] $19.45]  $3.014.75 $16.00] $2.480.00] $19.00f $2,945.004 $16.00  $2.480.00] $16.00{  $2.480.00 $17.00f  $2635000  $16.00 $2.480.00|
65 620 _|ELEC CONDUCTOR (NO. 8) BARE 550 | LF $0.70, $385.00| $1.00, $550.00 30.85 $467.50 $0.70 $285.00{ $0.78 $429.00! $0.70 $385.00{ $0.70 $385.00/ $0.80 $540.000 $0.70) $385.00]
66 620 |ELEC CONDUCTOR (NO. 6) BARE 315] LF $0.70 $220.50| $1.00 $315.00) $0.85 3261.75 3070 $220.50{ $0.78 $245.70) $0.70 $220.50{ 50.70] $220.50 $0.80 $252.00( $0.70 $220.50§
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Bid Item | Tech. Spec. | Description Puantity] Unit Unit Price]  Amount Unit Price] _Amount | Unit Price] Amount | Unit Price] Amount | Unit Price] Amount Unit Price| _ Amount Unit Frice] _Amount Unit Pricel _ Amount | Unit Price]  Amount
67 620 |ELEC CONDUCTOR (NO. 8) INSULATED 930 | LF $1.00[ $930.00 $1.50 $1395000 5120  $1.116.00 $1.00) $930.00 $1.12 $1.041.60) [TX $930.00/ $1.00) $930.00} SLIOY  $1.023.000 $1.00 $930.00{
68 520 |ELEC CONDUCTOR (NO. 6) INSULATED 630] LF $1.00] $630.00 $1.504 $945.000 51.20f $756.00, $1.00{ $630.004 3112 $705.60} 31.008 $630.00] 3. $630.00 1.1 $693.004 31, $630.00)
69 524 |GROUND BOX TY C (162911) W/ APRON 141 EA $700.004 $9,800.00 3800000 $11.20000]  $900.00] $12.600.008  $700.00]  $9.800.00]  $8390.00}  $12.460.00]  $700.00] _ 39.800. $700.00]  $9.300.00) $000.00{  $12.600.00{  $700.001 $9.800.00/
70 625 |ZINC-COAT STL WIRE STRAND (1/4 IN) 880 LF 30.804 $704.00) 31.00§ $380.00] $1.00 $880.00 $0.80 $704.00 $0.89 $783.205 3080} $704.00] $0.80 $704.00 30. $792.00 $0.80 $704.00,
71 525 |ZINC-COAT STL WIRE STRAND (3/8 IN) 380] LF $0.50} $704.00 $1.00| $880.00] _ 51.00 5880 30.30 $704.00) $0.89] $723.20) 30, $704.00] $0.20) $704.00) 50.90} $752.00) $0.80 $704.00
72 628 __|ELEC SERY TY D (120/240) 070 (NS) GS (E) TS {0) 2} EA $2.500.00) $5,000, $2.500. 5500000  $2.600.00f  $5.200.00] $2.500.00f  $5.000. $2.600.00{ $5.600.00]  $2.500. $5.00000]  $2.500.00f  $5.000.000  53.000. $6,000.00  $2.500.00 $5.000.001
73 542 |ALUM SIGNS (TY A) (R10-9) (18" X 12 3] SF $13.00 $39.00 $100.004 $300.00 $50.00| $150.00§ $32.00 $96.004 $36.00} $108. $32.000 $96.00} $32.00} $96.00) $200. $600.00} $32. $96.00)
74 642 |ALUM SIGNS (TY A} (R16-12) (30" X 36"} 5| sF $13.004 $65.00 $100.00] $500.00¢ $50.00] $25000[  $32.00 $160.00 $36.00{ $180.00{ $32.00 $160.00{ $32.00, $160.00) $250.000  $1.250.00| $32.00{ $160.00
75 %44 |SMALL ROADSIDE SIGN ASSEMBLY (TY A) 40( EA $195.00} $7.800.00] $180.00} $7.20000] _ $16500{ 3660000  $143.50]  $5.740.00]  5160.00) 3640000 5143500 35740000  $143.50]  55.740.004 $150.000  $6000.00{  $143.50) 55.740.00
76 549 |RELOC LRG ROADSIDE SIGN ASSEMBLY (SPEC) 1] EA $500. $500. $7,500.00 $7.500.00{ _ $750.004 $750.00]  3650: $650.00{  $2,000.004 $2.000.00]  $650.004 $650. $650.004 3650000  $750.00 $750.00{  $650.00) $650.00%
77 656 |TRAF 5IG CNTRL FND 2| EA $1.200. $2.400. $1500.00]  $3.000.00(  $1.400.00]  $2.800.00{ $1.200. $2.400.00] _ $5.350.004 $2.700.00{  $1.200.00{ 52400 $1200.000  $2400.00F  $1250.001  $2.50000] $1200.00 $2.400.00}
78 556 _|FND FOR TRAF SIG (TY A) (36 IN DRIL SH) 104] LF $180.004 $18.720.004 $200.00]  $20.800.00]  $220.00] $22880.00f  $180.00  $18.720.00]  $21L{ $21.944.004 $180.00f  $13,720. $180.00{  $18.720.00f $200.00{  $20.800.00{  $180. $18,720.00)
79 662 |WRK ZN PAY MRK REMOY (Y) (4 IN) 2300] LF $0.37 $8.517.40 $0.70] _ $16,114.00} $0.75]  $17.265. $0.73|  $16.804.60, $0.731 _ $16.804.60 50.65] _ $14.963.00 $0.65]  $14,963.004 $0.700  $16,114.00) $0.65]  $14.963.00¢
30 666 |REFL PYMT MRK (TY IW)N4"}SLD) 9871] LF $0.28 $2.763.88 $0.30]  52.961.30] $0.35] 5345485 50304 5296130 $0.33|  $§3.25743 s030] 5296130 $0.30]  $2.961.30) 3040 3354840 $0.301 $2.961.304
3l 666 |REFL PVMT MRK (TY I{W)N4"NBRK) 3390 LF 3031 $1.050.90) 30400 $1.356.00{ 5040  $1.356.00f $035]  $1.186.50| $0.38 $1.288.20} $0.35]  $1.186.50) $0.35]  $1.186.50 30.40]  $1.356.00 $0.35} $1.186.50
82 666 |REFL PVMT MRK (TY I{Y}4"¥SLD) 2010} LF $0.32 $643.20 3040 $804.00 5042 $844.20 $0.364 $133 0. $804.00/ $0.36] STL3.60 0 $723.50 $0.404 $804.00) 50.36) $723.60
§3 666  |REFL PYMT MRK (TY I(YX12"HSLD) 350| LF $2.30} $980.00/ 3500 $1,750.00) £2.40 $340. $2.10) $735.004 52.30} $805.00| 52.10{ $7335.004 $2.10, $733.00} $875.00} 52104 $735.004
34 666 [REFL PYMT MRK (TY D(W)}24"}¥5LD) 263 | LF $5.504 $1.457.50 $10.00f 5265000 M.10]  $1,245.50] $4.100  $).086.50| $4.50 $1.192.50} $4.10  51.086.50 $4.1 $1,086.50 $5.00]  $1.325.00 $4.10 $1.086.50)
85 666  |REFL PYMT MRK (TY IXW)X8")}5LD} 2,170{ LF $1.05 $2.278.50| sioof  s2.170, s0.950  52,061.50 $0.80(  $1.736.00 $0.88 $1.909.60} $0.800  $1.736.00 $080{  $1.736.00) 30901  $1.953.00] $0.80} $1.736.00|
36 666 |REFL PYMT MRK (TY I{WX12"XSLD} 2001 LF $2.75 $550.00 $5.00} $1.000.00/ $460.00| $2.00( $400.00 $2.204 $440.00/ $2.004 $400.00f $2. $400.00) 52,00 $400.00 $2.00 $400.00
37 666 |REFL PYMT MRK (TY I{WXWORD) 111 EA $100.00 $1,100.00] $150.00! s165000{  siia2s]  si12s675]  s10000f 51.10000]  $110.00 51210000 5100000  51,00000] 3100 $1.100: 3110.00]  $121000{  $100. $1.100.
48 666 |REFL PYMT MRK (TY I(WXARROW) 27 EA $75.008 $2,005.004 $100.00} $2.700.00 $90.00]  $2.430. $77.50F 5209250 $85.00) 52.265.00) $77.50] 5209250 $77.50 $2.052.50 $90.00]  $2.430.00 577 $2.092.50
89 672 |RAISED PYMT MRKR (CL BXREFL) (TY I-C) 171 | EA $3.70} $632.70) $10.00 $1.710.00) $6.00]  $1.026.00 $5.00{ $855.00 $5.50) $940.50] $5.00 $855.00) $5. $855.00} $6.00]  $1.026.00} $5.00 $853.
90 672 |RAISED PYMT MRKR (CL BYREFLXTY 11-A-A) 83| EA $3.70 $307.10 $10.00 $830.00 $6.25 $518.75 $5.25 $435.75 35.80} $481.40) $5.25 $435.75 $5.25 $435.75 6,00 $498.00]  §5.25 $435.75
91 630 [INSTAL OF HWY TRAF SIG (ISOLATEDXFM 1431) L] EA $4.500. $4.500.00] _ $5.000.001 35.000.00] $5.500.00]  $5.500.00] $4.500.00f  §4.500.00] $5.000.00) $5.00000]  $4500.004  $4.500.00f  $4.500.00  $4.500.00  $5.000.00f  $5.000. $4,500.00] $4.500.004
92 630__|INSTAL OF HWY TRAF SIG (ISOLATED)Park Ent.) L{ EA $1.500.00 $1500000  $2.00000 52000000 $2.50000]  $2.500.00] $1.500 $1.500.00)  $1.700.00] $1.700. $1,500.00)  $1,50000] S1.500.00)  $1.50000f 51750000  $1.750.00 $1.500. $1.500.004
93 682 |VEH SIG SEC (12 IN) 31} EA $160.004 $4.960.00f  $200.00 $6.200, $20000{ ~ $6.200.00f  $160.004 3496000  $185.00 $5.735.00]  3160.00]  $4.960.00]  $160.00]  $4.960.00 5200000  $6.20000]  $160.004 $4.960.00
94 682 |BACK PLATE (3 SEC) {12 INCH) 6| EA $80.00] $480.00[ __ $100.00] $600.00| $95.00/ $570.00) $80.00{ $480.00/ $90.00 $540.00 $80.00, $480.00f $30.00 $430.00 $90.00 $540.00{ $80.00) $480.00{
95 687 |BACK PLATE (4 SEC) (12 INCH) 2| EA $85.00 $170.00] _ $100.00 $200.00{  $125.00] $250.001 $85.00{ $170.00 $95.00 $190.00} $85.004 $170.00} $85.001 $170.004 $100 $200000  $85.00 $170,00§
96 682__|BACK PLATE (5 SEC) (12 INCH) 1] EA $110.00} $110.00] $200.00 $200.00]  $125.00 $125.00]  $110.00{ S110.00}  $125.00 $125.00 $110.00 s110.00]  $110.004 $110.00 $125, $125. $110.00 $110.00{
97 684 |TRAF SIG CBL (TY A} (4/C} (12 AWG) 13| LF 0, $T78.40 $1.00} 5973.00] $1.80)  $1.751.40) 3080 $778.40} $0.90 SB75.70) S0.80) $778.40) $0.80] STI8.40 $1.00 $973.001 50. $778.404
98 684 | TRAF SIG CBL (TY A) (5/C) (12 AWG) 1805 LF $0.90 $1.624.50 $1.00]  $1.805.00) $1.25]  $2.256.25 5090  51.624.50 $1.00} $1.805.00 $0.90]  51.624.50) 0. $1.624.50] $1.00{  $!.805.00 $0.90} $1,624.50
9 684 |TRAF SIG CBL (TY A) (7/C) (12 AWG) %40} LF $1.00 $940.00) $1.20  $1.128.00) $1.25f  $1.175.00) $1.00§ $940.00 SL11 $1.043.40 $1.00] $940.00) $1.004 $940.001 $1.00] $940.00 $1.00) $940.00,
100 684 | TRAF SIG CBL (TY C) (/C) (14 AWG) 1.883 | LF $1.00) $1,883.00 s120of  $2.259.60 5140 $2.636.20] $1.00] ~  $1.883.00{ sLt $2.090.13 $1.00f  $1.883.00{ $i.00]  $1.883.00] $1.00[  $1.883.00] $1.00f $1,883.004
10k 684 |TRAF 51G CBL (THHW) (3C) (16AWG) 755 | LF $5.00 $3.775.00 $5.004 $3.775.004 $6.00]  $4.530.00} $5.000  $3.775. $5.60 $4.228.00} s5.00  $3.775.00 $5.00f  $3.775.00) $600]  5453000{ $5.00 $3.775.00)
102 686 | TRAKFFIC SIGNAL POLE ASM (STL) STR (TY B} (30 FT) 2] Ea $2.200,00 34,400.00)  $2.500.00] $5,000.00]  $2.500.00]  $5.000.00{  $2.200.00{  $4.400.00] $2.500.00 55000000 5220000  $4.40000] 5220000  $4.400.00] 52500000 " $5,000.00} £2.200.00} $4,400.00
103 636 |FTYLUMINAIRE) . 2] EA $2.900.00) $5.800.000  $3.000.00 $6.000.00] $3.550.000  $7.100.00{ $2.900.00f  $5.800.00] $3.200.00f $6400.00f  $2.900.00). "55.800.00f 52900001  $5.800.00]  $3.500.008  $7.000.00[ $2.500.00 $5.800.00]
104 688 |VEH DETECTION (SAWCUT) (i4AWG XHHW) 1,562 | LF $5.00 $7.810.00 $5.00|  $7.810.00 $7.00]  $10.934.00] $5.00]  $7.810.00 $5.60! $8.747.20 $5.000  $7.810.00] $5.00  $7.810.004 $6.000  $9.372.00] $5.00} $7.810.004
105 1042 |[TREE PROTECTION (SPEC) 259§ LF $1.50} $3.763.50( $3.00  $7.527.00 $2.00]  $5.018.00] 5150  $3.763.50 $1. $4.516.20] $1.50 $3,763.50 $1.500  $3.763.50) $2.00{  55,018.004 $1.50, $3.763.50)
106 5005__|ROCK FILTER DAM (TY 1) _ 420} LF $12.95 $5.439.00 $20.00, $8,400.00} $19. $7.980.00] s1250]  "$5.250.00] $15.5 $6.510.001 $12,95 $5.,439.00( 51295 $5.439.001 $35.00{  $14.700.00} £12.95 $5,439.00
107 5005 _|ROCK FILTER DAM (TY IN{REMOVE) 420] LF $7.501 $3.150.00} $1.00 $420.00¢ 38.00]  33.360.00 $7.500  $3.150.00{ $9.004 $3.780.00 57.50]  $3.150.00] 7 $3.150.00 $15.00]  $6.300.00} $7.504 $3.150.
108 5249 |TEMP SEDMT CONT (FENCE)} 3070| LF $1.15 $3.530.504 33.00 $9.210.00 S1.50]  $4.605.00) sL15}  $3.530.50f $1.40 $4.298.00( $1.15 $3.530.50] $1.150  $3.530.504 sLSOl  $460800]  51.15 $3.530.50)
109 5249 | TEMP SEDMT CONT (FENCE)(REMOVE) 300| LF $0.15 $460.50 $0.50] $307.00 $0.40]  51.228.00 $0.15 $460.50) 3020 £614.00) $0.15 $460.50 $0.15] $460.50 $0. $921.00{ $0.15 $460.50
110 5249 |TEMP SEDMT CONT (HAY BALE) 435] LF $5.25 $2.283.75 53 $1.305.00] £5.00(  $2.175.00 $5.25]  $2.283.35 $6.30 $2.740.50 $5.25) $2.283.75 $5.25|  $2.283.75 $4.00]  $1.740.001 3$5.25 $2.283.75
11 6000 |CONTROLLER (8.PHASE ACTUATED) 1§ EA $9,000.00) $9,000.00[ _ $i2.000. $12.000.00{ $11.000.00] $11.000.00] $9.000.000  $9.000.00{ $10,00000]  $10.000.00{ 59000001  $9.000.00{  $9.000. $9.000.00] 510000000  $10.00000 $9.000.00/ 9,000
112} COA 6045 |SEEDING FOR EROSION CONTROL 69843 | SY 30.18 $i2571.74] $0.40] _ $27.937.20] $0.50]  $34.921.50) 0.8 512.571.74 $0.20]  $13.968.60 30.18] 51257174 $0.18)  $12.57L74 $021]  $14.667.03 $0.18] 3125717
113 | COA 6225 |[DIVERSION DIKE 95| LF $2.25 $2.081.25 $5.00} $4,625.00 $10.00]  $9.250.00] $8.00]  $7.400.00} $6.00} $5.550.00 52500 $2312.50 513781 $12.746.50 $12.00}  $11,100.00) $1475| 31364335
114 WCD1 [WOOD PRIYACY FENCE (SPEC) 50] LF $2000{ . $1,000.00} $20.00| $1,000.00 52000  $1.000.00 325000  $1.250.00 $25.00] $1.250.00 $16.00] $800.00 $15.00{ $750.00] $25.00]  $1.250.00 $15.00 $750.00
] ; : $2.098.666.95 © $2,331,100.00: $2.434,605.81: - $2.535.155.43: " 52.635.476.32' | $2,669,958.00! | $2,786,490.76i ' §2,899.960.23; $3.031.812.81
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December 2001 Bid Form

BID FORM @ @ PY

Project No. 02-WC425 —- County Road 175 Street Reconstruction

PROJECT IDENTIFICATION

THIS BID IS SUBMITTED TO:

Williamson County Purchasing Office
Attn: Ginny Atkinson

710 Main Street - Suite 303
Georgetown, Texas 78626

The undersigned BIDDER proposes and agrees, if this Bid is accepted, to enter into an
agreement with COUNTY in the form included in the Contract Documents to perform and
furnish all Work as specified or indicated in the Contract Documents for the Bid Price and
within the Bid Times indicated in this Bid and in accordance with the other terms and
conditions of the Contract Documents.

BIDDER accepts all of the terms and conditions of the Notice to Bidders and Instructions
to Bidders, including without limitation those dealing with the disposition of Bid security.
This Bid will remain subject to acceptance for 60 days after the day of Bid opening.
BIDDER will sign and deliver the required number of counterparts of the Agreement with
the Bonds and other documents required by the Bidding Requirements within 10 working
days after the date of COUNTY’s Notice of Award.

This Bid is genuine and not made in the interest of or on behalf of any undisclosed person,
firm, or corporation and is not submitted in conformity with any agreement or rules of any
group, association, organization, or corporation; BIDDER has not directly or indirectly
induced or solicited any other Bidder to submit a false or sham Bid; BIDDER has not
solicited or induced any person, firm, or corporation to refrain from bidding; and BIDDER
has not sought by coliusion to obtain for itself any advantage over any other Bidder or over
COUNTY.

BIDDER will complete the work in accordance with the Contract Documents and the
accompanying Schedule of Rates and Prices, and will pay not less than the Prevailing
Wage Rates for Williamson County, Texas. The work will be completed within 120
calendar days for Phase | of the project and 300 calendar days for the entire project
from the date for commencing work as set forth in the "Notice to Proceed" to be issued by
the COUNTY.
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Communications concerning this Bid shall be addressed to the address of BIDDER
indicated helow:;

Terms used in this Bid which are defined in the General Provisions or Instructions will have
the meanings indicated in the General Provisions or Instructions.

HE H B EN

SUBMITTED ON MAy | . 200%—

State Contractor License Number

IF BIDDER is:
An Individual

By (SEAL)

{Individual's Name}

doing business as
Business address:

Phone Number: Fax Number:
Email:
A Partnership
By _GAREY C""’S-(E‘Z'.\,U,,%’T 10 LTh (SEAL)
core-TexAs UL, & ] |
SEED ! VL PAES CAMEM-TEXAS UL 4

Ciedapd L. Lore-

10T N. LAMAR BLVD,
Aus—ruuJF W IAR7S3

Phone Number: 33 E '%2 IE Fax Number: _ $%7-893 \}
Email: o All . co

Business address:

3-2
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December 2001

A Corporation

> {Corporate Name) (SEAL)

{State of Incorporation)
By (SEAL)

{Name of Person Authonzed 1o Sign)

(Corporate Seal)

Attest:

Page 214

Bid Form

{Secretary}

Business Address

Phone Number: Fax Number:

Email:

Date of Qualification to Do Business is

3-3
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December 2001 Bid Form
A Joint Venture
By — (SEAL)
{Address)
By
{Address)

Phone & Fax Numbers, Email & mailing addresses for receipt of official communications:

(Each joint venturer must sign. The manner for signing for each individual, partnership, and corporation that is a
party to the joint venture should be in the manner above.)
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BID FORM
SCHEDULE OF RATES AND PRICES
WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS
PROJECT NUMBER 02-WC425-CR 175 STREET RECONSTRUCTION
Fult compensation for compliance with each and every provision of the Request for Bids, the Bid, the Specifications, and the Contract will be
considered as included in the unit prices for the work set forth below, and no separate payment will be made for compliance with each and every
tprovision of the Request for Bids, the Bid, the Specifications, and the Contract, uniess separate payment is expressly provided for therein.
Line ltem Amount
Bid| Tech {Unit Price X
item| Spec Description with Unit Price [n Words Bid Quantity| Unit | Unit Price Quantity)
1 100 PREP ROW 24.60| AC $3,010.00 $74,046.00
2 106 OBLITERATE ABND ROAD (REM ACP){(22' WIDE) 9.20| STA $1.00 $9.20
3 110 EXCAVATION (RDWY) B.475.00( CY $4.65 $39,408.75
4 110 EXCAVATION (ROWY & CHAN) 13,119.00{ CY $4.65 $61,003.35
5 132 E JTY B){CL1) 16,546.00! CY $2.80 $46,328.80
6 160 FURNISH AND PLACE TOPSOIL (CL2)(4") ) 69,843.00] 8Y $0.81 $56,572.83
7 247 FLEX BASE (TY A}{GR2){CL2) 36,749.00] TON $8.50 $312,366.50
8 320 PRIME COAT {MC-30) 9,904.00| GAL $1.50 $14,856.00
9 340 ASPH CONC PVMT (TY CYPG70-22)3" 8,171.00; TON $30.15 $246,355.65
10 402 TRENCH EXC. PROTECTION 2,701.00; LF $1.05 $2,836.05
11 420 CONC STR (CL A){CONC VAL GUTTER)}SPEC) 14.30; CY $350.00 $5,005.00 |
12 432 RIP-RAP (CLAYFLAT)(5"CONC} 3250 CY | $250.00 $8,125.00
13 432 RIP-RAP (CLA)SLOPED)(5"CONC) 124.00; CY $250.00 $31,000.00
14 432 RIP-RAP (COMMON)GROUTED)SPEC) 2710| CY $300.00 $8,130.00 |
i5 432 RIP-RAP (CL B)(DITCH LININGYSPEC) 71.60] CY $250.00 $17,900.00
16 450 RAILING {GALV STL PIPE)(SPEC) 68.00| LF ~$80.00 $5,440.00
17 460 CMP AR (GALV STL DES 2) 224.00| LF $29.10 $6,518.40
18 460 CMP AR (GALV STL DES 3) 29.00| LF _ $34.25 $993.25
19 480 CMP AR (GALV STL DES 4) 205.00] LF $38.40 $7,872.00 |
20 460 CMP AR (GALV STL DES 6) 145.00f LF $51.90 $7,525.50
21 460 CMP AR (GALV STL DES 7) 115.00{ LF $68.50 $7,877.50
22 460 CMP {GALV ST1. 18" 17.00) LF | $27.00 $459.00
23 460 CMP {GALV STL 24") o 184.00| LF $21.80 $4,011.20
24 462 CONC BOX CULV (10 x 51 4G0.00] LF . $253.65 $101,460.00
25 462 CONC BOX CULV (7' x 3Y) 548.001 LF $159.05 $87,159.40
26 464 RC PIPE (CL 11t)(18") 17.00) LF $35.30 $600.10
27 464 RC PIPE (CL 11§){(24" 1551.00) LF $41.55 $64,444.05
28 464 RC PIPE (CL 11)(30M 32400 LF $55.00 $17,820.00
29 464 RC PIPE (CL lll){42™ 429.00] LF $86.15 $36,958.35
30| 464 |RCPIPE(CCLV)(18H 9500 LF | $3840)  $3648.00
31 464 RC PIPE (CL V){24") 68.00{ LF $49.85 $3,389.80
3z 465 MANH {COMPLYTY M) 4.00f EA $3,995.00 $15,980.00
33 485 INLET (COMPL)(TY H)(3'x3'}{GRATE) 2000 EA $1.635.00 $3,270.00
34 465 INLET (COMPLYDROPY5'x5'{SPEC) 1.00) EA | $3,895.00 o $3,895.00
35 465 INLET (COMPLYTY H)}(2'x2')(GRATENSPEC) 1.00] EA ! $1.040.00 $1,040.00 |
36 465 INLET (COMPLYCIRBYSPEC){10°) 6.00] EA | $2,285.00 $13,710.00
37 466 HEADWALL (SPEC){42"} 1.00| EA | $1,560.00 $1,560.00
38 466 WINGWALL (3 - 10' x 5" BOX CULV){PW-45)(H=5") 1.00] EA | $10,040.00 , $10,040.00
39 468 WINGWALL (3 - 10" x 5" BOX CULVYFW-45)(H=5") 100 EA | $807500: ~~ 38073.00
40 466 WINGWALL {4 - 7" x 3(BOX CULV){PW-45){H=3) 2000 EA . $8,750.00] “$13,500.00
a1 467 SAFE END TRT (TY II)}{CMP}DES 4){6:1}{P) 200{ EA |  $580.00 . $1,180.00
42 487  ISAFE END TRT (TY H){CMP){24"){(6:1){(P) 1.00] EA ©  $435.00 _$435.00
43 467  ,SAFE END TRT (TY 1){CMP)(18')(6:1)(F) L 2.00] EA $330.00 $660.00
44 496 REMOQVE QLD STR (SMALL)PIPE) 11.00] EA $200.00 $2,200.00
45 496 |REMOVE OLD STR (SMALL)PIPE AND RIP-RAP) 500 EA _$400.00 $2,000.00
46 436 REMOVE QLD STR (SMALL)(SET) 1000 EA |  $500.00 $500.00
47 500 MOBILIZATION 100 LS $233,190.00 : $233,190.00
48 502 BARC, SIGN, AND TRAF HAND i 10.000 MO | $4,500.00 $45,000.00
49 508 |CONSTR DETOUR (CL 3) 6,820.00] SY %640 $43,648.00
50 512 PORT CONC TRAF BAR (LOW PROFXTY A) 740.00] LF $34.20 $25,308.00
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Item| Spec Description with Unit Price In Words Bid Quantity| Unit | Unit Price Quantity)
51 512 PORT CONC TRAF BAR {(LOW PROF}TY C) 280.00| LF $2.20 $616.00
52 512 PORT CONC TRAF BAR (LOW PROF)TY D) N 740.00; LF | $4.50 $3,552.00
53 529 CONCRETE CURB & GUTTER {6") a 20,121.00] LF $5.65 $113,683.65
54 529 CONCRETE CURB (SPEC)(RIBBON){24") 482.00| LF $9.25 $4,458.50 |
55 529 CONCRETE CURB {SPEC)RIBBON)(18") 144.00| LF $6.75 $1,260.00
56 430 DRIVEWAY (ACP) 829.00/ SY $16.30 $13,512.70
57 531 CONC SIDEWALK (WHEEL CHAIR RAMP) 6.00| EA $550.60 $3,300.00
58 531 CONC SIDEWALK {4 FT.) 25.00; SY $40.00 $1,000.00
59 536 CONCRETE MEDIAN (SPEC)(STAMPED & COLORED) 686.00) SY $52.00 $35,672.00
60 538 R.O.W. MRKR (TY I{INSTALLED) 6.00| EA $100.00 $600.00
61 560 MAILBOX INSTALL {SGL) 8.00) EA $95.00 $760.00
62 618 CONDUIT (PVC)HSCH-40)(4") 3,849.00| LF $15.00 $57,735.00
63 618 CONDUIT (PVC)SCHD 40)(2") 521.00| LF $6.00 $3,126.00
64| 618 _|CONDUIT (PVC)SCHD 40)3") 165.00] LF |  $16.00 $2,480.00
€5 620 ELEC CONDUCTOR (NO.8) BARE N 550.00{ LF 1_ $0.70 $385.00
66| 620 |ELEC CONDUCTOR (NO.6) BARE 315.00] LF_ " ""§070 $220.50
67 620 ELEC CONDUCTOR (NQ.8) INSULATED _ 930.00| LF $1.00 $930.00
68| 620 |ELEC CONDUCTOR (NO.6} INSULATED I ___63000] LF $1.00 $630.00
69 624 GROUND BOX TY C (162911} W/ APRON 14.00{ EA $700.00 $9,800.00
70 625 ZINC-COAT STL WIRE STRAND (1/4 IN}) 880.00| LF $0.80 $704.00
71| 625 |ZINC-COAT STL WIRE STRAND (3/8 IN) 880.00| LF $0.80 __$704.00
72| 628 |ELEC SERV TY D (120/240) 070 (NS) GS (E) TS (0) 2.00] EA $2,500.00 $5,000.00
73] 642 |ALUM SIGNS (1Y A}R10-9)(18"x 12") - 3.00] SF_ $13.00 $39.00
74] 642 |ALUM SIGNS (TY A} (R10-12)(30" x 36%) o 500 SF [ $13.00 $65.00°
75 644 SMALL ROADSIDE SIGN ASSEMBLY (TY A) 40.00] EA :  $1985.00 $Z.,8.Q'0.00
[ 76] 648 |RELOC LRG ROADSSIDE SIGN ASSEMBLY (SPEC) 1.00] EA ] $500.00 $500.00
77| 656 |TRAF SIG CNTRL FND 200 EA | $1,200.60 $2,400.00
78] 656 |FND FOR TRAF SIG (TY A)(36 iN DRIL SH) e 104.00) LF | $180.00 $18,720.00
79] 662 |WRKZN PAV MRK REMOVE (Y) (4 IN) 17 2302000 LF $0.37 $8,517.40
80 666 REFL PYMT MRK (TY IXW){4"{SLD) 9,871.00| LF $0.28 $2,763.88
81 666 |REFL PVMT MRK (TY )(W){4")(BRK) 3,390.00] LF | $0.31 $1,050.90
82 666 REFL PVMT MRK(TY N(Y){4")(SLD} 2,010.00] LF $0.32 $643.20
83] 666 |REFL PVMT MRK (TY IXY)(12")(SLD) 350.00| LF $2.80 $980.00
84| 666 | REFL PVMT MRK (TY ))(W)(24")(SLD} 26500 LF | $5.50 $1,457.50
85 666 REFL PYMT MRX (TY 1){W){8"){SLD) _ 2,170.00) LF $1.05 $2,278.50
86 666 REFL PYMT MRK (TY }{W}(12*}(SLD) 200.00; LF $2.75 $550.00
87| 666 |REFL PVMT MRK(TY [)(W)(WORD) ! 11.00] EA | $100.00 $1,100.00
88] 666 |REFL PVMT MRK (TY 1){W)(ARROW) 27.00] EA $75.00 $2,025.00
89 672 RAISED PVYMT MRKR (CL BYREFL)TY I-C}) o 171.00] EA ! $3.70 $632.70
90| 672 |RAISED PYMT MRKR (CL BYREFLNTY II-A-A) !  8300] EA | $3.70 $307.10
91| 680 |INSTAL OF HWY TRAF SIG (ISOLATED)(FM 1431} | 1.00] EA $4,500.00 | $4,500.00
92| 680 |INSTAL OF HWY TRAF (ISOLATED)PARK ENT.) E 1.00 EA | $1,50000 $1,500.00
93] 682 |VEH SIG SEC (12 IN) | 3100 EA i $160.00 $4,960.00
94| 682 |BACK PLATE (3 SEC) (12 INCH) R __ 600 EA | $80.00 _$480.00
g5/ 882 |BACK PLATE (4 SEC) {12 INCH) 2000 EA i_______ $85.00 $170.00
96| 682 |BACK PLATE (5 SEC) (12 INCH) ] _ ©1.00] EA | $110.00 $110.00
97! 684 |TRAF SIG CBL (TY A) (4/C) (12 AWG) 973.00] LF | 5080 $778.40
98] 884 | TRAF SIG CBL (TY A) (5/C) (12 AWG) ] ~1.80500] LF | 080 $1.624.50
99| 684 | TRAF SIG CBL (TY A) (7/C) (12 AWG) §40.00, LF | $1.00 $940.00
100] 684 |TRAF SIG CBL (TY C) (2/C) (14 AWG) - __ 1.88300) LF [ $100° $1,883.00
101] 684 |TRAF SIG CBL (THHW) (3/C) (16 AWG) . 75500] LF | $500 $3,775.00
102| 686 | TRAFFIC SIGNAL POLE ASM (STL) STR(TY B} (30 FT) [ 2000 EA T T$2200.00] $4,400.00
103] 686 [TRAFFIC SIGNAL POLE ASM(STL)(TYB)(30FT) (LUMINAIRE) , ~~ ~_ 200] EA | _ $290000 .  $5,800.00
104] 688 |VEH DETECTION (SAWCUT) (14 AWG XHHW) i 162001 LF | T 8500 ~ $7.810.00
105] 1042 |TREE PROTECTION (SPEC) T T25509.00] LF] $1.50 | $3,763.50
106/ 5005 |ROCK FILTER DAM(TY ill) | 42000 LF $12.85 | $5,439.00
107 5005 |ROCK FILTER DAM (TY I} (REMOVE) 42000, LF ___SZ._SET $3,150.00
108| 5243 |TEMP SEDMT CONT (FENCE) 307000, LF | %450 $3,530.50
108 5249 | TEMP SEDMT CONT (FENCEYREMOVE) 3,070.00; LF $0.15 ¢ $460.50
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Line ltem Amount

Bid| Tech {Unit Price X
item| Spec Description with Unit Price In Words Bid Quantity| Unit | Unit Price Quantity)
110] 5249 |TEMP SEDMT CONT (HAY BALE) 435.00] LF $5.25 $2,283.75
111] 6000 |CONTROLLER {8 PHASE ACTUATED) 1.00] EA $9,000.00 $9,000.00
112] COA 604S |SEEDING FOR EROSION CONTROL 69,843.00) 8Y $0.18 $12,571.74
113| COA 6225 | DIVERSION DIKE } 925.00] LF $2.25 $2,081.25
114! WC-01  |[WOQOD PRIVACY FENCE (SPEC) 50.00] LF $20.00 $1,000.00

TOTAL COST OF BID:

$2,099,281.35

Addendum No. 1:__April 25, 2002
Addendum No. 2: _April 29, 2002
Addendum No. 3: _April 30, 2002

Addendum No. 4:
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: Thestmul St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company
St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company

Surety St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company
United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc.
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company
Principal Office; 385 Washington Street

St. Paul, Minnesota 55102

Seabeard Surcty Company
Principal Office: 5801 Smith Avenue
BID BOND Baltimore, Maryland 21209

Garey Construction, Ltd.
of Austin, Texas

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that

as Principal,

Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance .
and _Lh:demr%,fprq' inc ¥ a __Minnesota corporation, as Surety, are held and firmly

boundunte _ Williamson County

as Obligee, in the full and just sum

of Five percent of ‘the greatest amount bid by principal

Dollars, lawful money of the United States, for the payment of which sum,
well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly
by these presents.

WHEREAS, the said Principal is herewith submitting its proposal _Reconstruct County Road 175

02-WC 425 - curb & gutter, drainage, flexbase § asphalt paving

THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION is such that if the aforesaid Principal shall be awarded the contract the said
Principal will, within the time required, enter into a formal contract and give a good and sufficient bond to secure the performance of
the terms and conditions of the contract, then this obligation to be void; otherwise the Principal and Surety will pay unto the Obligee
the difference in money between the amount of the bid of the said Principal and the amount for which the Obligee legally contracts
with another party to perform the work if the latter amount be in excess of the former, but in no event shall liability hereunder exceed
the penal sum hereof.

Signed, sealed and delivered 1st , day of May , 2002

Garey S ion, Ltd.
(Seal)

(Seal

V.S SnEr-Tea S UL 6P,

Surety Company:
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters,

LK

Stephen R. Smith Attomey-in-Fact
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Seaboard Surety Company United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company
St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc.

St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company

Power of Atlorney No. 22551 Certificate No. 9 9 l 9 8 6

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Seaboard Surety Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New York, and that
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, $t, Paul Guardian Insurance Company and St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under
the laws of the State of Minnesota, and that United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Maryland, and
that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of lowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty lnsurance
Underwriters, Inc, is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin fherein collectively called the “Companies™ ), and that the Companies do
hereby make, constitute and appoint

William H. Pitts, Jr., Norman P. Rolling, John W, Wagner, James O. Schaell, Glenn Richards and Stephen R. Smith

Austin Texas
of the City of s State . their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact,
each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, 1o sign its name as surety to, and to execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, undertakings,
contracts and other written instruments in the nature thereof on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the
performance of contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused this instrument to be signed and sealed this ___ 2300 dayof __ May 2001
Seahoard Surety Company United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company
§t. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company
St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc.

St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company g N
A £ 3 WoR &y )
:%- - 4 .‘_ ‘-n i Qi o
2! e im ) i
£
o NN >

Siate of Maryland
City of Baltimore THOMAS E. HUIBREGTSE, Assistant Secretary

On this __ 23rd day of May 2001 pefore me, the undersigned officer, personzlty appeared John F. Phinney and
Thomas E. Huibregtse. who dcknowlcdncd thermselves o be the Vice Pren.ldem and Assistant Secretary, respectively. of Seaboard Surety Company, St. Paul Fire and
Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury insurance Company, United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, Fidelity and
Guaranty Insurance Company, and Fidelity and Guaranty [nsurance Underwriters, Inc. and that the seals affixed to the foregoing instrument are the corporate seals of
said Companies: and that they, as such, being autharized so to do, executed the feregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by sigaing the names of the
corparanons by themselves as duly authorized officers.

ﬂwmtm‘a-w

REBECCA EASLEY-ONOKALA, Notary Public

In Witness Whereof, | hercunte set my hand and official seal.

My Comemission expires the 13th day of Juty, 2002

86203 Rev. 7-2000 Printed in U.S.A.
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StPaul Surety

IMPORTANT NOTICE:
To obtain informarion or make a cormplaing

You may coniact the Texas Department of Insurance to obtain information on companias,
ceverages, rights or complaints at:

1-800-252-3439

You may write the Texas Department of Insurance at;
P.O. Box 149104
Austin. TX 78714-9104
FAX#1-312-475-1771

Your rotice of claim ag2inst the antached bond may be given to the suraty company that issied
the bond by sending 1t to the following address:

Mailing Addrass: St. Paul Surety Claim
P.O. Box 4689
Federal Way, WA 98063-1689
Physical Address: St. Paul Surery Claim
31916 First Avenue South
Suite 100

Federal Way, WA 93003
You may also contact the St. Paul Surety Claim office by telephone at:
Telephone Number: 1-253-943-1543
PREMITM OR CLAIM DISPUTES:
Ifyou have a dispute concemning a premium, you should contact the agent first. If you have s
dispute concerning a claim, you should contet the company first. If the dispute is not resolvd,
you may contact the Texas Department of Insurance.

ATTACH THIS NOTICE TO YOUR BOND:

This notice is for information only and does not become a part or condition of the attached
docyment.
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AGENDA ITEM 36

Discuss and take appropriate action on proposals received for 2002 tax statement printing.

Bids were received from the following:
Hart InterCivic, Austin
Information Management Solution, LLC, San Antonio
Mpyriad Systems, Inc., Oklahoma City, OK
National Presort Services, Inc., Austin
SFI, Round Rock

Moved: Judge Doerfler

Seconded: Commissioner Heiligenstein

Motion: To award the proposal for 2002 tax statement printing to Hart InterCivic.
Vote:3-0

< Attachment >



